

No. 07-591

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Appeals Court of Massachusetts**

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER L. MNOOKIN
VICE DEAN & PROFESSOR
OF LAW
UCLA School of Law
Box 9517476
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 825-4841

DONALD B. AYER
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
CHRISTOPHER S. PERRY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
MEIR FEDER
NYU LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]

PAUL C. GIANNELLI
ALBERT J. WEATHERHEAD III & RICHARD W.
WEATHERHEAD PROFESSOR OF LAW
CASE WESTERN RESERVE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
11075 East Boulevard
Cleveland, OH 44106-7148
(216) 368-2098

EDWARD J. IMWINKELRIED
EDWARD BARRETT JR. PROFESSOR OF LAW
U.C. DAVIS SCHOOL OF LAW
400 Mrak Hall Drive
Davis, CA 95616-5201
(530) 752-0727

ROBERT P. MOSTELLER
HARRY R. CHADWICK, SR. PROFESSOR OF LAW
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Science Drive and Towerview Road
Durham NC 27708
(919) 613-7092

MYRNA RAEDER
JUSTICE MARSHALL F. MCCOMB PROFESSOR OF LAW
(2008-2009)
SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL
3050 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 738-6775

D. MICHAEL RISINGER
JOHN J. GIBBONS PROFESSOR OF LAW
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8834

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RECOGNIZING THE TESTIMONIAL CHARACTER OF FORENSIC EVIDENCE WILL NOT UNDULY BURDEN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	5
A. Only A Tiny Fraction Of Criminal Cases Is Likely To Be Affected	7
B. Burdens Relating To Forensic Evidence Are And Will Continue To Be Alleviated By Stipulations And Waivers	9
1. Stipulations.....	10
2. Notice-and-Demand Statutes	13
C. Burdens Can Arguably Be Further Mitigated by Scheduling Arrangements and by the Use at Trial of Fully- Confronted Videotape Records of Expert Testimony.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. <i>CRAWFORDS</i> REASONING MAY PERMIT SURROGATE EXPERT TESTIMONY REGARDING FORENSIC REPORTS, FURTHER REDUCING THE PRACTICAL IMPACT OF A HOLDING THAT FORENSIC REPORTS ARE TESTIMONIAL	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	6, 7
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	9
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 932 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 2007)	21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Fields v. State</i> , 879 So. 2d 481 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004).....	16
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	6
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 400 (Fl. 1997)	17
<i>In re Jade G.</i> , 30 P.3d 376 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001)	16
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	17
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	16
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990)	17
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895)	16
<i>McDougall v. Schanz</i> , 597 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. 1999).....	17
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	9
<i>People v. Grove</i> , 566 N.W.2d 547 (Mich. 1997)	16
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 897 A.2d 821 (Md. 2006)	23
<i>Scheehle v. Justices of Supreme Ct. of Ariz.</i> , 120 P.3d 1092 (Ariz. 2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 903 So. 2d 1110 (La. 2005)	8
<i>State v. Hancock</i> , 825 P.2d 648 (Or. Ct. App. 1992)	9
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 790 A.2d 144 (N.J. 2002)	12
<i>State v. Templeton</i> , 59 P.3d 632 (Wash. 2002).....	17
<i>United States v. Olivares-Vega</i> , 495 F.2d 827 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Spann</i> , 515 F.2d 579 (10th Cir. 1975)	10, 12
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 844 A.2d 293 (Del. 2004).....	16
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 347 S.E.2d 146 (Va. Ct. App. 1986)	16
 Statutes & Rules	
ALA. CODE § 12-21-302 (2008).....	15
ALASKA STAT. § 12.45.084 (West 2008).....	15
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 10, §§ 4330-4332 (2008).....	14
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. 5/115-15 (2008)	14
IOWA CODE § 691.2 (2008)	14
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 15:501 (2008).....	15, 16
MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 10-306 (West 2008)	13, 14
MD. CODE ANN., CTS. & JUD. PROC. § 10-914 (West 2008)	14
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2167 (2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
NEV. REV. STAT. § 50.315 (2007)	14
NEV. REV. STAT. § 50.320 (2007)	14
NEV. REV. STAT. § 50.325 (2007)	14
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2925.51 (West 2008)	14
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 22, § 751.1 (2008)	14
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-35-311 (2008).....	15
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 38.41 (Vernon 2007)	14
WASH. ST. SUPER. CT. CR. 6.13 (2008)	14
FED. R. CRIM. P. 57.....	17
S. CT. R. 37.3	1
S. CT. R. 37.6	1
 Miscellaneous	
Brief for the Commonwealth of Mass. as <i>Amicus Curiae, Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , 827 N.E.2d 701 (Mass. 2005) (No. SJC- 09320)	9
Brief of Kansas Attorney Gen. as <i>Amicus</i> <i>Curiae, Kansas v. Crow</i> , 974 P.2d 100 (Kan. 1999) (No. 97-79287-5)	8
KENNETH S. BROUN, ROBERT P. MOSTELLER & PAUL C. GIANNELLI, EVIDENCE: CASES AND MATERIALS (7th ed. 2007).....	2
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, Compendium of Federal Justice Statistics, 2004 (2006)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2004 (2007)	7
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics Online (2008), <i>available at</i> http://www. albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5222007.pdf	8
4-App. E2-1 CRIMINAL LAW ADVOCACY	12
DAVID L. FAIGMAN, ET AL., MODERN SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (2008)	3
PAUL C. GIANNELLI & EDWARD J. IMWINKELRIED, SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (4th ed. 2007)	2, 4, 25
PAUL C. GIANNELLI, UNDERSTANDING EVIDENCE (2d ed. 2006)	2
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>"This is Like Deja vu All Over Again": The Third, Constitutional Attack on the Admissibility of Police Laboratory Reports in Criminal Cases</i> , 38 N.M. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2008), http://ssrn.com/ abstract=1080059	2, 4, 21
DAVID KAYE, DAVID BERNSTEIN & JENNIFER MNOOKIN, THE NEW WIGMORE: EXPERT EVIDENCE (2003 & 2007 Supp.)	1, 4
2 PATRICK L. MCCLOSKEY & RONALD L. SCHOENBERG, CRIMINAL LAW DESKBOOK (2007)	10
Pamela R. Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 475 (2006)	4, 13, 14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Jennifer Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and the Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 16 J. L. & POL'Y 791 (2007)	1, 4, 6, 13, 23
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Confrontation as Constitutional Procedure: Crawford's Birth Did Not Require that Roberts Had to Die</i> , 15 J.L. & POL'Y 685 (2007)	2
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Crawford v. Washington: Encouraging and Ensuring the Confrontation of Witnesses</i> , 39 U. RICH. L. REV. 511 (2005).....	3
Robert P. Mosteller, <i>Testing the Testimonial Concept and Exceptions to Confrontation: "A Little Child Shall Lead Them,"</i> 82 IND. L.J. 917 (2007)	2
Gary Muldoon, <i>Use of Stipulation in Criminal Cases</i> , 4 ISSUES IN NEW YORK CRIMINAL LAW No. 10, available at http://www.mcacp.org/issue38.htm	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<p>Myrna Raeder, <i>Comments on Child Abuse Litigation in a “Testimonial” World: The Intersection of Competency, Hearsay and Confrontations after Davis</i>, 82 IND. L.J. 1009 (2007)</p>	3
<p>Recent Case, <i>Evidence–Confrontation Clause–Second Circuit Holds that Autopsy Reports Are Not Testimonial Evidence–United States v. Feliz</i>, 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 75 U.S.L.W. 3438 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2007) (No. 06-8777), 120 HARV. L. REV. 1707 (2007)</p>	4
<p>22 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (1978 & Supp. 2008)</p>	10, 11
